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(5) To any person who has previously been adjudged insane,
inebriate, epileptic, or feeble-minded unless the department is satisfied
that such person is competent to operate a motor vehicle with safety
to persons or property;

(6) To any person who is required by this chapter to take
an examination, unless such person shall have successfully passed
such examination;

(7) To any person who is required under the provisions of
the safety responsibility laws of this state to deposit proof of financial
responsibility and who has not deposited such proof;

(8) To any person when the commissioner has §ood cause
to believe that the operation of a motor vehicle on the highways by
such person would be inimical to public safety or welfare;

(9) To any person when, in the opinion of the commis-
sioner, such person is afflicted with or suffering from such physical or
mental disability or disease as will affect such person hi a manner
to prevent him from exercising reasonable and ordinary control over
a motor vehicle while operating the same upon the highways; nor to
a person who is unable to read and understand official signs regula-
ting, warning, and directing traffic.

Approved May 26,1965.

. CHAPTER 796—H. F. No. 480

An act relating to the state agricultural society; amending cer-
tain provisions relating to enforcement of laws, rules, ordinances, and
bylaws on the grounds of the society; providing penalties; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 37.16, 37.20, 37.23, and 37.25.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 37.16, is
amended to read:

37.16 Agricultural society; rules and regulations. The so-
ciety may make all bylaws, ordinances, and rules, not inconsistent
with law, which it may deem necessary or proper for the government
of the fair grounds and all fairs to be held thereon, and for the pro-
tection, health, safety, and comfort of the public thereon? aad pro-
vide penalties fef thstr violation; the same to be in effect from the
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time of filing with the secretary of the society. The violation of a by-
law, rule, or ordinance promulgated by the society is a misdemeanor.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 37.20, is amended
to read:

37.20 Special peace officers. At or before the time of
holding aay seek faJf? The secretary or the president of the society
may appoint, in a writing; signed by nan; as many persons to act as
either of them, such special constables or deputies as fee may jttdge be
deemed necessary, for aad both during the time of holding the annual
fair and for a reasonable time prior and subsequent thereto through-
out the year for the regulation of the Minnesota state fair grounds.
These constables or deputies, before entering upon their duties,
shall take and subscribe the usual oath of office, endorsed upon their
appointment, and shall have and exercise upon the grounds of the so-
ciety, and within eee half mile thereof, all the power and authority
of constables at common tew peace officers and, in addition thereto,
may, within these limits, without warrant, arrest any person found
violating any law of the state, or any rule, regulation, by-law, or
ordinance of the society, and may summarily remove the persons
and property of such offenders from the grounds, and take them be-
fore any court of competent jurisdiction to be dealt with according
to law. The president, vice-presidents, and members of "the board of
managers shall also have all the powers by this section conferred
upon these constables or deputies. Each such peace officer shall wear
an appropriate badge of office while acting as such.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 37.23, is amended
to read:

37.23 Justice court held on fair grounds. The governing
board of managers of the society may shall annually designate a
justice of the peace of Ramsey county, who shall hold his court
within the limits of the fair grounds while any the annual state fair is
being held, and for one week prior and subsequent thereto, and there
try and determine; ia a summary manner, ah* cases within his juris-
diction, and net be required te grant any ehaage of venwe including
all violations of law punishable as a misdemeanor and all violations
of bylaws, ordinances, and rules promulgated by the society. The
board, in the alternative, may request the chief justice of the su-
preme court to assign a municipal judge to serve and discharge the
above duties during the annual state fair-: While acting as stteh eoart
he shatl receive saeh compensation, net exceeding $5 per dayr as may
be feted by the governing beard who shall be reimbursed and paid
compensation by the board of managers the same as provided in
Minnesota Statutes Section 2.724, Subdivision 3, when assigned to
serve and discharge duties in a municipality not his own. All fines,
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penalties, and costs collected for any offense committed on the fair
grounds shall forthwith be paid to the treasurer of the society, and
his receipt therefor filed by the court with the county auditor. The
governing board of managers may shall appoint and provide for the
compensation of a person to prosecute actions before this court, or
to act as its legal adviser.

Other than the period for which a justice of the peace is desig-
nated or a municipal court judge is assigned to hold court on the fair
grounds, any violations of law or of the bylaws, ordinances, and rules
of the society shall be prosecuted in any justice or municipal court in
Ramsey county, and such courts shall be required to hear and dispose
of such cases as may be referred by the society, or by its constables
or deputies. The attorney for the society shall forward all relevant
information to the attorney responsible for the prosecution of such
cases in the court of referral.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 37.25, is amended
to read:

37.25 Misdemeanors. In addition to other misdemeanors
specified in and made punishable by a statute, during the period of
the annual state fair or during any period when fees as may be de-
termined by the board of managers are required for admission to the
fair grounds, every person who shall trespass on, enter, or attempt to
enter the fair grounds^ by jumping^ elimbiag, er- passing th-rottgk any
onclosufer er in any manner, except through the gates provided there-
for, without payment of the fees provided therefor, or who shall
eater s«efe gates er ether reserved enclosure eft the fair grounds-.,-
without authority ef- the governing beard er- its authorized officers
likewise so trespass on, enter, or attempt to enter any reserved en-
closure thereon, or who shall obtain permission to eater the fas
grounds do so by impersonating another, or by any misrepresenta-
tion or false pretense, er shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. Any per-
son who shall be found lurking, lying in wait, or concealed in any
building, yard, or premises upon the fair grounds, or loitering about
the immediate vicinity thereof, with intent to steal er commit ether
effertses any offense or mischief, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved May 26, 1965.

CHAPTER 797—H. F. No. 965

An act relating to water conservation; providing for examina-
tion of air conditioning and industrial cooling systems utilizing sur-
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